

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018, #113 (“Taking Property for Public Use”)</p> <p>Petitioners: JANETTE S. ROSE, SUSAN MCCLAIN, and GEORGIANA INSKEEP</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: MICHELLE SMITH and CHAD VORTHMANN</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT, GLENN ROPER, and JASON GELENDER</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Martha M. Tierney, #27521 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-242-7577; 720-242-7585 Email: eramey@tierneylawrence.com mtierney@tierneylawrence.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2018SA47</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONERS’ OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	2
ARGUMENTS.....	4
I. The Proposed Initiatives Contain Multiple Subjects.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. The Single Subject Requirement.....	4
C. Colo. Const. art. II, §15 and the Proposed Measures at Issue.....	8
1. The compensable threshold.....	9
2. Redefining the core concept of a “taking”.....	11
3. Altering the “damage” component of <i>Colo. Const art. II, §15</i>	13
4. Shift in subject from interests in property to interests in “uses”.....	15
5. Summary enumeration of the multiple subjects of the measures at issue.....	18
II. The Titles to the Proposed Initiatives Do Not Correctly and Fairly Express the True Intent and Meaning of the Measures.....	20

A. Standard of Review.....	20
B. Application of the Clear Title Requirement to the Proposed Initiatives at Issue.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	12
<i>Aztec Minerals Corp. v. Romer</i> , 940 P.2d 1025 (Colo. App. 1996).....	12
<i>Bentley v. Mason (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63)</i> , 370 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2016).....	7, 21
<i>City of Northglenn v. Grynberg</i> , 846 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1993).....	11, 14
<i>Claassen v. City & County of Denver</i> , 30 P.3d 710 (Colo. App. 2000).....	11
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	17
<i>Cordero v. Leahy (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90)</i> , 328 P.3d 136 (Colo. 2014).....	4, 20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	11
<i>Hayes v. Spalding (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73)</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Howes v. Brown (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91)</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Public Rights in Waters II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	5

*In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause
for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)..... 5, 7*

*In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary
for 1999-2000 #256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....21*

*In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause & Summary Pertaining
to a Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity,” 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994).....22, 24*

*Johnson v. Curry (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause
for 2015-2016 #132), 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016).....4, 5, 6, 7*

Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist., 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001).....11

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....9

*Milo v. Coulter (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause
for 2013-2014 #129), 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014).....7, 20*

Murr v. Wisconsin, __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....11

*Outcalt v. Bruce (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause,
and Summary for 1997-1998 #84), 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998).....6*

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....9, 12

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 9, 11

*Smith v. Hayes (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause
for 2017-2018 #4), 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017).....4*

Thompson v. City & County of Denver, 958 P.2d 525 (Colo. App. 1998).....11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....8, 9, 13

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....17

Colo. Const. art. II, §15.....*passim*
Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5.5).....1, 4
Colo. Const. art. X, §20.....7

Statutes

§1-40-104, C.R.S. (2017).....1
§1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2017).....1
§1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2017).....1
§1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2017).....2
